Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
HD Acquisition Corp.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: Ames True Temper, Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 465 Railroad Avenue
Corporation- State: Delaware	City: Camp Hill
Other	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: PA
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Tyes 🗸 No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 09/29/2006	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	✓ Corporation Citizenship_ <u>Delaware</u>
☐ Assignment ✓ Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	-
NONE	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE Additional sheet(s) attached? ✓ Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: David V. Radack	7 Tables (07 CED 2 C/L)(0) 9 2 44)
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 215.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC	Authorized to be charged by clean card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	☐ Enclosed
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment information:
7	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1014
State: PA Zip: 15219	Expiration Date 02/2007
Phone Number: 412/566-6777 Fax Number: 412/566-6099	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: dradack@eckertseamans.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Ann IVI Ann and	October 20, 2006
Signature	Date
David V. Radack	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	shoot vitabilities, and document.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

$\underline{SC\underline{HEDULE}}$

HD Acquisition Corp. to Ames True Temper, Inc. U.S. Trademark Registrations

2,299,741 2,299,742 2,301,860 2,303,883 2,423,821 2,423,825 2,903,059

2,903,060

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"HD ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF

"AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT

5:23 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

ANY COLOR OF THE PARTY OF THE P

Harriet Smith Windson Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5082021

DATE: 09-29-06 TRADEMARK REEL: 003413 FRAME: 0800

0907403 8100**M**

060901762

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:23 FM 09/29/2006 FILED 05:23 FM 09/29/2006 SRV 060901762 - 0907403 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

HD ACQUISITION CORP.

(a Delaware corporation)

INTO

AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Sections 103 and 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Ames True Temper, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies that:

- 1. The Corporation is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of common stock of HD Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent dated September 29, 2006, pursuant to Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), duly adopted resolutions authorizing the merger of HD Acquisition Corp. into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL. A true copy of such resolutions is annexed hereto as Exhibit A. Such resolutions have not been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect on the date hereof.

10233302.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Ownership and Merger this $\underline{24}^{n}$ day of September, 2006.

AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.

Name: Richard C. Dell

Title: Chief Executive Officer

10233302.2

Exhibit A

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of Ames True Temper, Inc.

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors deems it advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation that effective as of the date of filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger by the Corporation, HD Acquisition Corp. ("HDAC") be merged with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL, and the same hereby is, in all respects approved and adopted, with such changes therein or additions thereto as may be approved, deemed necessary, appropriate or advisable by any officer of the Corporation, with the signature of such officer being conclusive evidence of the same, and any officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized to execute and to deliver when so executed, and the Corporation be, and it hereby is, authorized to perform its obligations under, these resolutions, and such merger of HDAC with and into the Corporation (the "Merger") with the Corporation being the "surviving entity" is hereby adopted and approved in all respects; and further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to execute and acknowledge in accordance with the DGCL a Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with such changes therein and additions thereto as the officers executing the same shall approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officers' execution thereof; to cause the Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed and recorded in accordance with the DGCL; and to execute, record and/or file such other instruments, agreements, documents or certificates and to take any and all such other actions and to do or cause to be done any and all such other things as such officers may deem necessary, appropriate or desirable to consummate the Merger, to cause the Merger to be effective in accordance with the DGCL, and otherwise to effectuate the purposes of the foregoing resolution; and further

RESOLVED, that all actions of any kind previously taken by the officers or director of the Corporation that are within the authority conferred by the foregoing resolutions and the transactions described therein are hereby approved, ratified, confirmed and adopted in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Corporation; and further

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, to take any other action as the officer so acting shall deem necessary, appropriate or desirable to carry out the intent or purpose of the foregoing resolutions, the taking of any such action to establish conclusively such officer's authority therefor and the approval and ratification by the Board of Directors and the Corporation.

10233302.1

RECORDED: 10/20/2006